

# **SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE**

NO. 76 Monday 1<sup>st</sup> August, 2016

### **EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE**

[148]

## SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

### TEMPORARY PERFORMANCE OF THE PRIME MINISTER'S FUNCTIONS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 38(1) of the *Constitution* and acting in accordance with the advice of the Deputy Prime Minister, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby authorize the person from time to time holding the office of-

#### MINISTER OF FINANCE AND TREASURY

to perform the functions conferred upon the Prime Minister by the Constitution of Solomon Islands from 2<sup>nd</sup> day of August to 5<sup>th</sup> day of August 2016, or until the return of the Deputy Prime Minister or the Prime Minister to Solomon Islands, whichever is the earlier.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-ninth day of July, 2016.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General

\_\_\_\_\_

[149]

### THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT 2009 (NO. 20 of 2009)

### RE-APPOINTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMMISSIONER

**IN** exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 7(1) of the Telecommunications Act 2009, and in accordance with the recommendations of the Evaluation Committee, I appoint the following named individual as the Telecommunications Commissioner for the purposes of the Act:

#### **BERNARD MATTHEW HILL**

This appointment is for the further term of office commencing on 17 June 2017, and ending on 31 December 2019.

MADE AT HONIARA this fourteenth day of July, 2016.

HON. PETER SHANEL AGOVAKA Minister for Communication & Aviation

> Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.